The Merger Agreement also requires Verso to consummate exchange offers for its outstanding 8.75% Second Priority
Senior Secured Notes due 2019 (the �Old Second Lien Notes�) and 11 3/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2016 (the
�Old Subordinated Notes�), (collectively, the �Exchange Offer Transactions�).

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the notes
thereto and Verso, Verso Holdings� and NewPage�s historical consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in
this joint proxy and information statement/prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only and
is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations of the combined company. The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information does not give effect to any potential cost savings or other
operational efficiencies that could result from the Merger.

102

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 220

Table of Contents

VERSO PAPER CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2014

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical Total
Adjustments

Pro
FormaVerso NewPage

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,242 $ 9,000 $ (8,242) a $ 5,000
Restricted cash �  7,000 (7,000) b �
Accounts receivable, net 93,972 230,000 �  323,972
Inventories 154,849 541,000 �  695,849
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,579 19,000 �  31,579

Total current assets 265,642 806,000 (15,242) 1,056,400
Property and equipment, net 722,063 1,177,000 60,019 c 1,959,082
Intangibles and other assets, net 75,094 142,000 (106,889) d 110,205

Total assets $ 1,062,799 $ 2,125,000 $ (62,112) $ 3,125,687

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 95,718 $ 184,000 $ �  $ 279,718
Accrued liabilities 73,004 137,000 (17,415) e 192,589
Current maturities of long-term debt 13,310 35,000 �  48,310

Total current liabilities 182,032 356,000 (17,415) 520,617
Long-term debt 1,332,858 750,000 639,301 f 2,722,159
Other long-term items:
Other liabilities 55,158 299,000 (5,200) b 348,958

Total liabilities 1,570,048 1,405,000 616,686 3,591,734

Commitments and contingencies �  �  �  �
Equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 533 �  306 g 839
Treasury stock (164) (1,000) 1,000 h (164)
Paid-in-capital 221,437 572,000 (512,686) i 280,751
Retained deficit (717,833) (73,000) 54,582 k (736,251)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)
income (11,222) 222,000 (222,000) l (11,222)

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 221

Total (deficit) equity (507,249) 720,000 (678,798) (466,047)

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,062,799 $ 2,125,000 $ (62,112) $ 3,125,687

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

103

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 222

Table of Contents

VERSO PAPER HOLDINGS LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2014

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical
Total

Adjustments Pro Forma
Verso

Holdings NewPage
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,242 $ 9,000 $ (8,242) a $ 5,000
Restricted cash �  7,000 (7,000) b �
Accounts receivable, net 94,097 230,000 �  324,097
Inventories 154,849 541,000 �  695,849
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,579 19,000 �  31,579

Total current assets 265,767 806,000 (15,242) 1,056,525
Property and equipment, net 722,063 1,177,000 60,019 c 1,959,082
Intangibles and other assets, net 98,399 142,000 (106,889) d 133,510

Total assets $ 1,086,229 $ 2,125,000 $ (62,112) $ 3,149,117

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 95,718 $ 184,000 $ �  $ 279,718
Accrued liabilities 73,095 137,000 (17,415) e 192,680
Current maturities of long-term debt 13,310 35,000 �  48,310

Total current liabilities 182,123 356,000 (17,415) 520,708
Long-term debt 1,356,163 750,000 639,301 f 2,745,464
Other long-term items:
Other liabilities 48,985 299,000 (5,200) b 342,785

Total liabilities 1,587,271 1,405,000 616,686 3,608,957
Commitments and contingencies �  �  �  �
Equity:
Treasury stock �  (1,000) 1,000 h �
Paid-in-capital 231,961 572,000 (512,380) j 291,581
Retained deficit (721,781) (73,000) 54,582 k (740,199)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)
income (11,222) 222,000 (222,000) l (11,222)

Total (deficit) deficit (501,042) 720,000 (678,798) (459,840)

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 223

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,086,229 $ 2,125,000 $ (62,112) $ 3,149,117

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

104

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 224

Table of Contents

VERSO PAPER CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Total
Adjustments Pro FormaVerso NewPage

Net sales $ 299,113 $ 757,000 $ �  $ 1,056,113
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold�(exclusive of depreciation,
amortization, and depletion) 302,377 755,000 (43,179) a 1,014,198
Depreciation, amortization, and depletion 25,683 �  45,711 b 71,394
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 17,592 24,000 (4,732) c 36,860

Total operating expenses 345,652 779,000 (2,200) 1,122,452

Operating (loss) income (46,539) (22,000) 2,200 (66,339)

Interest expense 34,477 49,000 (16,291) d 67,186
Other loss, net 9,585 �  (9,585) e �

Loss before income taxes (90,601) (71,000) 28,076 (133,525)
Income tax expense 9 �  �  9

Net loss $ (90,610) $ (71,000) $ 28,076 $ (133,534)

Loss per common share
Basic $ (1.70) $ (10.01) $ (1.59)
Diluted (1.70) (10.01) (1.59)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
(in thousands)
Basic 53,188 7,089 23,485 f 83,762
Diluted 53,188 7,089 23,485 f 83,762

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

105

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 225

Table of Contents

VERSO PAPER HOLDINGS LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical
Total

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Verso

Holdings NewPage
Net sales $ 299,113 $ 757,000 $ �  $ 1,056,113
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold�(exclusive of depreciation,
amortization, and depletion) 302,377 755,000 (43,179) a 1,014,198
Depreciation, amortization, and depletion 25,683 �  45,711 b 71,394
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 17,592 24,000 (4,732) c 36,860

Total operating expenses 345,652 779,000 (2,200) 1,122,452

Operating loss (46,539) (22,000) 2,200 (66,339)

Interest income (379) �  �  (379)
Interest expense 34,856 49,000 (16,291) d 67,565
Other loss, net 9,585 �  (9,585)  e �

Loss before income taxes (90,601) (71,000) 28,076 (133,525)
Income tax expense �  �  �  �

Net loss $ (90,601) $ (71,000) $ 28,076 $ (133,525)

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

106

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 226

Table of Contents

VERSO PAPER CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

Historical Total
Adjustments

Pro
FormaVerso NewPage

Net sales $ 1,388,899 $ 3,054,000 $ �  $ 4,442,899
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold�(exclusive of depreciation,
amortization, and depletion) 1,179,085 2,865,000 (172,358) a 3,871,727
Depreciation, amortization, and depletion 104,730 �  183,922 b 288,652
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 73,777 146,000 (19,366) c 200,411
Restructuring charges 1,378 �  �  1,378

Total operating expenses 1,358,970 3,011,000 (7,802) 4,362,168

Other operating income (3,971) �  �  (3,971)

Operating income 33,900 43,000 7,802 84,702

Interest income (25) �  �  (25)
Interest expense 137,728 47,000 84,234 d 268,962
Other loss, net 7,965 �  (5,165) e 2,800

Loss before income taxes (111,768) (4,000) (71,267) (187,035)
Income tax benefit (562) (2,000) �  (2,562)

Net loss $ (111,206) $ (2,000) $ (71,267) $ (184,473)

Loss per common share
Basic $ (2.09) $ (0.27) $ (2.20)
Diluted (2.09) (0.27) (2.20)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding (in thousands)
Basic 53,124 7,080 23,494 f 83,698
Diluted 53,124 7,080 23,494 f 83,698

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

107

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 227

Table of Contents

VERSO PAPER HOLDINGS LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical
Total

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Verso

Holdings NewPage
Net sales $ 1,388,899 $ 3,054,000 $ �  $ 4,442,899
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold�(exclusive of depreciation,
amortization, and depletion) 1,179,085 2,865,000 (172,358) a 3,871,727
Depreciation, amortization, and depletion 104,730 �  183,922 b 288,652
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 73,777 146,000 (19,366) c 200,411
Restructuring charges 1,378 �  �  1,378

Total operating expenses 1,358,970 3,011,000 (7,802) 4,362,168

Other operating income (3,971) �  �  (3,971)

Operating income 33,900 43,000 7,802 84,702

Interest income (1,539) �  �  (1,539)
Interest expense 138,626 47,000 84,234 d 269,860
Other loss, net 7,965 �  (5,165) e 2,800

Loss before income taxes (111,152) (4,000) (71,267) (186,419)
Income tax benefit �  (2,000) �  (2,000)

Net loss $ (111,152) $ (2,000) $ (71,267) $ (184,419)

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

108

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 228

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Transaction
On January 3, 2014, Verso entered into the Merger Agreement with NewPage. Pursuant to the terms of the Merger
Agreement, Merger Sub, an indirect, wholly owned subsidiary of Verso, and NewPage will merge, with NewPage
surviving as an indirect, wholly owned subsidiary of Verso.

The Merger Agreement provides for a series of transactions pursuant to which equity holders of NewPage will receive